REPORT 10 OF 2014
SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS OF THE 5™ MPUMALANGA PROVINCIAL LEGISLATURE:
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND TOURISM (2012/13)

1. INTRODUCTION

The Select Committee on Public Accounts (SCOPA) hereinafter referred to as a
Committee, examined the annual report of the Department of Economic Development
and Tourism; hereinafter referred to as the Department, which includes the financial
statements, report of the Auditor-General, report of the Accounting Officer and

performance information.

The Committee sent preliminary questions to the Department and received responses
which were subsequently presented during a hearing. This transparent process of
engagement was aimed at assisting and guiding the Department on areas that require

improvement and monitoring.

The Committee discharged its mandate of ensuring prudent financial management over
the reports of the Department.

2. COMMITTEE PROCEDURES

The Committee met on 17 October 2014 to deliberate on the above reports and
considered on 05 November 2014. Meetings of the Committee were open sessions for
the public including the media as required by Standing Rule 116 and section 118 (1) (b)
of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, Act No. 108 of 1996,

The Accounting Officer and his delegation responded to various questions posed by the
Committee during the hearing. Some of the responses were not responded to correctly,



the committee request the Department to re-submit some of the responses to the
preliminary questions

3. COMMITTEE FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 RELIABILITY OF INFORMATION

The Committee noted that the Auditor General reported the Department has failed to
comply with the FMPPI. The framework requires the Department to have appropriate
systems to collect, collate, verify and store performance information to ensure valid,
accurate and complete reporting of actual achievements against planned objectives,
indicators and targets. The AG found important targets pertaining to Environmental
Services the Committee was concerned that the Department still fails to comply with the
FMPPI. The Committee wanted an understanding of the factors that contributed to this
failure to comply.

The Accounting Officer indicated that the failure was due to staff shortage and the
Department was not aware of the need to keep portfolio of evidence for performance.

The Committee was not convinced of the response of the Department because the
issue of staff is controlled by the Department, and have found that the lack of
knowledge that the POE’s was a result of an official’s failure to pay attention to details.
To this end, the Committee believes that the department must put systems in place to
insure proper compliance with the FMPP]. The Accounting Officer indicated that the
following measures were put in place:

* A policy on Monitoring Programme Performance Information has been reviewed
for strengthen the quality of information and POE’s

* Programme Performance Information is validated

* Keep POE's for the variance as directed

¢ Conduct quarterly verification of POE’s



3.1.2 RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee recommends that the House resolve that:

(i) The Accounting Officer must conduct quarterly review on Programme
Performance Information and ensure that it is supported by credible
information.

(i) The Accounting Officer must take disciplinary action against official/officials
who failed to meet the targets as per the departmental Annual Performance
Plans in 2012/13. A progress report must be forwarded to the Committee by
18 December 2014.

3.2. ACHIEVEMENT OF PLANNED TARGETS

The Committee noted that the Auditor General reported that the Department achieved
97 out of 129 targets. The AG has attributed this to indicators and targets not suitably
aligned to the Department’s Budget. The Department has spent almost 100% of its
budget and yet 75% of targets were achieved the Committee wanted to know whether
did the department had measures to address the matter as it has occurred in the
2011/12 financial year.

The Accounting Officer indicated that the department has ensured that the 2012/13
financial year's targets are sufficiently funded, the following procedure were followed:

* Proper assessment of projects by management to determine the projects which
should be funded,

e Verifying the intervention the projects seeks to achieve and the outcome of such
a project,

¢ In case of projects which are implemented through partnership, the department
limits itself to the role it will be playing on the projects,

e Furthermore, a letter of funding commitment from our strategic partners will
determine the inclusion on the projects in the department’'s Annual Performance
Plan.



The Committee felt that there was very little planning that took place in the Department
and further requested why the Department failed to execute the measures introduced in
the previous financial year.

The Accounting Officer indicated that the plan was implemented accordingly in that no
projects will be included in the APP without proper funding, however there were
unforeseen circumstance which collapsed the plan.

The Department reported the following reasons for the shortcomings

e Targets on EIA'S appeals section 24G applications, mine application, SMME’s
and cooperative walks-in, waste application licences we demand-driven hence
some of them could not be met,

» Dependency on external stakeholders for instance on the alignment of the
Provincial Consumer Protection Act with the current National Consumer Act and
Staff shortage.

The Committee was not satisfied with the response of the Department and was of the
view that the department does not have a proper planning and budget alignment. The
reported circumstances could have been detected if the Department had done a
thorough inspection and evaluation.

3.2.1 RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee recommends that the House resolve that:
(i) The Executive Authority must take disciplinary action against the Accounting
Officer for failure to achieve planned targets during the 2012/13 financial year.
A progress report must be submitted to the Committee by 18 December 2014.

3.3 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENT, PERFORMANCE REPORT AND ANNUAL
REPORT

The Committee noted that the Auditor General reported that financial statements
submitted for auditing were not prepared according to the prescribed financial reporting
framework as required by section 40 (1) (b) of the PFMA. Financial statement had to be
corrected by the AG to allow the Department to receive an unqualified audit opinion.



The Committee argued whether the Department does have well capacitated officials to
prepare the financial statements.

The Accounting Officer indicated that the Department was not well capacitated both in
terms of Human Capital and technical skills. The Committee did not accept the
response of the Department because the Finance section in the Department has
officials who are employed to prepare financial statement and to handle other financial

functions

The Committee felt that the Department should develop strong measure to ensure that
its financial reporting is improved in 2013/14 financial year

The Accounting Officer indicated that the department has reviewed its organisational
structure to enhance capacity in the Office of the CFO; the process of filling of vacant
position as on advanced stage. The Accounting Officer also mentioned that there was
continuous capacity building for officials on financial statements preparations, asset
management and Supply Chain Management.

3.3.1 RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee recommends that the House resolve that:

(i) The Accounting Officer must take disciplinary action against the Chief
financial Officer for failure to prepare correct Annual Financial Statements in
line with section 45(a) and (d) of the PFMA.

(ii) The Accounting Officer must capacitate Financial Management unit, re-skill
those lacking adequate skills. A progress report must be forwarded to the
Committee by 18 December 2014.

3.4 PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT

The Committee noted that the Auditor General reported that contracts and quotations
were awarded to bidders who did not submit a declaration on whether they are
employed by the state or connected to any person employed by the state, as required



by Treasury Regulation 16A8.3. The Committee raised a concern on the awarding of
bidders contracts and quotations who has not fully complied with the bidding process.

The Accounting Officer indicated that the Department includes SBD4 forms on bids
which were above R500 000.00 and not on quotations which were less than R500
000.00. The Committee added that it was not valid reason for the Department to violate
the Treasury Regulation 16A8.3 and further questioned who was responsible for the
oversight and whether action was taken against that Offcial.

The Accounting Officer indicated that the Chief Financial Officer was responsible and
the CFO was counseled as a progressive disciplinary measure. The Committee
expressed their concern on the disciplinary action taken against the CFO.

The Committee advised that the department must consider non-compliance with SCM

related regulations a serious matter.

3.4.1 RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee recommends that the House resolve that:

(i) The Accounting Officer must take disciplinary action against the Chief
Financial Officer for not complying with Treasury Regulation 16A8.3 in
(2012/13) and/or proof that disciplinary action was taken against the CFO on
the same matter. A progress report or documentary proof must be submitted
to the Committee by 12 December 2014

3.5 EXPENDITURE MANAGEMENT (R4 021 000)

The Committee noted that the Auditor General reported that the Accounting Officer did
not take effective steps to prevent irregular expenditure, as required by section
38(1)(c)(ii) of the PFMA and Treasury Regulation 9.1.1. The Committee wanted to
understand the reason why the department incurred an irregular expenditure amounting
R4 021 000. The Accounting Officer indicated the following incidents that caused the
department to incur an irregular expenditure:






